

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

### 1951

1036 CHAP. 69

RESOLVES, 1951

### Chapter 68

### RESOLVE, Providing for Construction and Reconstruction of Road in Baxter State Park.

**Road in Baxter State Park; appropriation for. Resolved:** That the sum of \$12,500 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general highway fund to augment and become a part of a gift of \$12,500 to be paid by former governor Percival P. Baxter to the state highway commission for the construction and reconstruction of a road or highway in Baxter State Park as follows: the connecting link to begin at a point near Little Sourd-nahunk stream, township 4, range 10, where the state highway from Greenville ends and extend 14.65 miles in a northeasterly direction to a point on Trout brook in township 5, range 10, on the existing Shin Pond road, 2 miles of which to be reconstructed with gravel and culverts to be included in the 14.65 miles aforesaid.

This appropriation to be for the fiscal year of 1951 and 1952, and shall not lapse, and shall be carried forward from year to year until such time as the road is constructed and the work completed.

This construction shall begin as soon as practicable under the supervision of the state highway commission after payment of \$12,500 by Percival P. Baxter to the state highway commission.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 69

#### RESOLVE, Naming the Guy H. Hall Memorial Bridge at Dexter.

Guy H. Hall memorial bridge at Dexter, named. Resolved: That the state highway commission be, and hereby is, authorized to name the bridge across Lake Wassookeag in Dexter, in the county of Penobscot, formerly known as the Float bridge, the Guy H. Hall Memorial bridge, in memory of the late Guy H. Hall of said Dexter, who designed the said bridge and who, for many years, was an employee of said commission and that the Kiwanis Club of said Dexter be, and hereby is, authorized to erect, without expense to the state of Maine, on said bridge, a plaque in memory of the said Guy H. Hall.

#### Effective August 20, 1951